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EN Video Guide
Prefer to watch a video tutorial? Scan the QR code below or visit avantree.com/
quartet/video for a step-by-step guide.

DE Video-Anleitung
Möchten Sie lieber ein Video-Tutorial ansehen? Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten 
oder besuchen Sie avantree.com/quartet/video für eine Schritt-für-Schritt-
Anleitung.

FR Guide Vidéo
Vous préférez un didacticiel vidéo? Scannez le code QR ci-dessous ou visitez 
avantree.com/quartet/video pour un guide pas à pas.

IT Videoguida
Preferisci guardare un video tutorial? Scansiona il codice QR qui sotto o visita 
avantree.com/quartet/video per una guida dettagliata.

ES Videoguía
Prefieres ver un video tutorial? Escanee el código QR a continuación o avantree.
com/quartet/video para obtener una guía detallada.



EN Book an Appointment
You can also book a 1-on-1 setup appointment with one of our support agents 
at avantree.com/book-a-call

DE Buchen Sie einen Termin
Vereinbaren Sie einen persönlichen Einrichtungstermin mit einem Support-
Mitarbeiter unter avantree.com/book-a-call und wählen Sie Ihre passende Zeit.

FR Prenez Rendez-Vous
Vous pouvez également réserver un rendez-vous d’installation individuel avec 
l’un de nos agents de support via avantree.com/book-a-call

IT Prendi un Appuntamento
Puoi anche prenotare un appuntamento con uno dei nostri agenti del 
supporto tecnico su: avantree.com/book-a-call

ES Haga una Cita
También puede reservar una cita con uno de nuestros agentes de soporte 
técnico en: avantree.com/book-a-call
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ENBox Contents

4 in 1 Charging Cable
 for Headphones 

Transmitter

Optical Audio Cable

AUX 3.5mm to RCA
Adapter

AUX  3.5mm Audio
Cable

Power Cable for 
Transmittet

Headphonnes x 4

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

PAIR

To purchase Quartet accessories, please visit avantree.com/quartet/
accessories

PAIR
O

FF

O
N

EQ
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No. Button Functions

Switch to the “ON / OFF” position to turn the headphones on 
/ off

Hold in the “PAIR” position for 3 seconds to enter pairing 
mode 

Press or hold to adjust volume

Press once to mute / unmute the headphones

Press once to switch between balanced and clear voice 
modes

1

2

Product Introduction (Headphones)
Product Overview 

Button Functions 

3 

4 

11

44

22

33

22

OFF / ON / PAIR

EQ:Music / Clear Voice Mode LED indicatorA

EQ

OFF PAIR
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ENLED Indicators

Product Introduction (Transmitter)
Product Overview

Antenna

AUX

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal
PAIR

Status lndicators

ON / OFF

AUX / OPT Switch
(Press Once)

Pair

55

66

77

88

 

lnput From TV

99

Bypass Output
To Speaker

Volume Setting
Normal Boost

C

DB

No. Status LED Indicator

Power ON Flashing Blue

Power OFF Off

Pairing Flashing Blue Rapidly

Connected Solid Blue

Low battery Flashing Red

Charging Solid Red

Charging complete Off

A
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No. Button Functions

Switch to turn the transmitter on / off

Press & hold for 2 seconds to add more 
Quartet-Extra headphones

Press once to switch between AUX / OPT audio input

Press once to adjust volume

Switch between Normal and Boost mode

No. Indicator Status

Solid white Power on / Connected

Flashing white Pairing mode

AUX solid white AUX audio signal

OPT solid white OPT audio signal

Solid white light Volume mode - boosted / normal

Button Functions

5

6 

7

8

9

LED Indicators

PAIR

AUX
OPT

Normal Boost

C

B

D
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ENSetting Up   
Connecting to Your TV  

The transmitter must be connected to a power source via the provided power 
cable in order to function. Plug the transmitter into either:
       � A TV’s USB port (we recommend this so that the transmitter auto powers 
ON / OFF in tandem with your TV), OR
       � A nearby wall outlet - 5V/500mA-2A rated USB charger (requires a USB 
adapter, your phone charger should work. Please contact support@avantree.
com if you’d like to claim a free one)

Once the transmitter is connected to its power source, slide the  
switch to the ON position and connect the transmitter to your TV. 
You can choose one of 3 different ways to do this:

STEP 1
Plug the provided optical audio cable into the TV’s optical OUT or OPT OUT 
port, then plug the other end into the transmitter’s optical port in the “INPUT 
FROM TV” section.

Optical port (recommended)OPTION 1

TV

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

OPT OUT

OPTICAL
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STEP 2
Check the transmitter’s audio signal indicators and ensure that “OPT” is lit up. If 
it isn’t, press the        button.

STEP 1
Plug the provided AUX 3.5mm audio cable into the TV’s AUX 3.5mm output 
port, then plug the other end into the transmitter’s AUX 3.5mm port in the 
“INPUT FROM TV” section.

AUX 3.5mm portOPTION 2

NOTE: Most TVs support audio output through only one digital output 
port at a time, so if your TV’s HDMI ARC port is in use, the optical port may 
be disabled. You can either unplug the HDMI ARC device, or try connecting 
the transmitter via RCA / AUX.

STEP 2
Check the transmitter’s audio signal indicators and ensure that “AUX” is lit up. If 
it isn’t, press the        button.

AUX
OPT

AUX
OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

TV

AUX 
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STEP 2
Check the transmitter’s audio signal indicators and ensure that “AUX” is lit up. If 
it isn’t, press the        button.

NOTE : Double check to ensure that optical / RCA cables are plugged into 
the TV’s audio OUT ports and not the AUDIO IN / COMPONENT IN ports.

STEP 1
Connect the provided RCA adapter to the AUX 3.5mm audio cable. Plug the red 
& white RCA connectors into the TV’s “AUDIO OUTAUDIO OUT” ports, then plug the other 
end into the transmitter’s AUX 3.5mm port in the “INPUT FROM TV” section.

RCA port OPTION 3

AUX
OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

AUDIO OUT

TV

AUX
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Connecting the Headphones to the Transmitter

STEP 1
Power the transmitter on by sliding the                          switch to the ON position. 

STEP 2
On your headphones, slide the                          switch to the ON position.

STEP 3
Keep the headphones close to the transmitter; they should connect within 2-5 
seconds. Once connected, the headphones’ LED indicator will turn solid blue.

OFF PAIR

Setting Up Your TV(For Optical Connections Olny)

If you connected to your TV via the optical OUT or “OPT OUT” port, you’ll need 
to configure your TV settings in order to receive audio.
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ENSTEP 1
Using your TV’s remote control, press the SETTINGS button and navigate to the 
AUDIO tab within the settings menu. (Please note that there may be differenc-
es in the setting names depending on your brand of TV).

STEP 2
Proceed to AUDIO OUTPUT and select “OPTICAL OUT / DIGITAL OUT”. Many TVs 
will do this automatically; skip this step as needed.

STEP 3
Set Audio Output format to “PCM / STEREO” ON or “DOLBY” OFF.

If you’re having trouble finding these settings, you can scan the QR code 
correlating to your TV’s brand OR visit avantree.com/quartet/tv-audio-settings 
for a more detailed guide. 

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG NETFLIX / 
AMAZON PRIME
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Charging the Headphones
Charge the headphones using the provided USB C 4 in 1 charging cable and 
a 5V/500mA-2A rated USB adapter (your phone charger or similar should work).

A solid red light indicates that charging is in progress; once the light turns off, 
your headphones are fully charged. It takes about 3 hours for the headphones 
to fully charge.

NOTE 1: Smart TVs automatically reset their settings after system updates. 
After an update, make sure your audio output / input format is set to 
“PCM” and NOT “AUTO” or “Dolby.”
NOTE 2: When using Netflix or Amazon Prime, you may need to start the 
movie / show before changing theaudio settings to “PCM.”

NOTE: We recommend using a USB adapter rated 1A-2A to charge the 
headphones, especially when charging four headphones simultaneously. 
Charging with a 500mA adapter may result in longer charging times when 
charging multiple headphones at once.
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Listening with a Soundbar

The Quartet’s pass-through function allows you to listen through both the 
headphones and an external soundbar / stereo AVR simultaneously.

STEP 1
Set up the transmitter and connect it to your TV

STEP 2
Plug an additional optical, 3.5mm AUX, or RCA audio cable into the correlating 
audio port in the transmitter’s “BYPASS / SPEAKER” section.

STEP 3
Plug the other end into your external sound system, then you’re good to go.

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System

NOTE : Bypass only works with the same type of input / output, i.e. if you 
connect to your TV via OPT, you’ll need to connect to your speaker via OPT 
as well.
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Adding More Headphones

You can add up to 100 Quartet-Extra headphones to your setup while 
maintaining low latency. Please note that ONLY Quartet-Extra / Duet-Extra 
headphones are compatible due to private protocol connections.

STEP 1
On your transmitter, press & hold the “PAIR” button for 2 seconds. The “Link” 
LED indicator will flash white.

STEP 2
Turn on your pair of Quartet-Extra headphones, then slide and hold the power 
switch to the “PAIR” position until the LED indicator flashes blue rapidly.

STEP 3
Hold them close together and wait. Once connected, the headphones’ 
connection LED indicator will turn solid blue.

Repeat these steps to add up to 100 headphones to your setup.

To purchase Quartet Extra headphones, scan the QR code below.
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Technology

Technology 2.4GHz 

Headphones net weight 200g

2.4GHz  

Frequency Response (Hz)

Battery life Up to 20 hours  

Power supply 5V/1-2A

20Hz-20KHz

Operating range

Time to fully charge 3 hours

Power port USB C

Up to 100ft / 30m 

Power supply 

Distortion 0.5%

5V/1-2A

Power port

Signal to noise ratio 85dB

USB C

Headphones

Transmitter
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Below are some of the most common questions people have during setup.

Can I have audio through my TV’s speakers and wireless headphones at
the same time?
This completely depends on whether or not your TV supports the ability to
output audio to 2 sources simultaneously. You can try a few different methods 
to test if your TV is capable of this or not – refer to avantree.com/quartet/sound 
for more details.

Why don’t I get sound when watching Netflix / Prime Video?
You may need to change your TV’s audio settings an additional time when 
watching Netflix / Prime Video. This can be due to the movie being in Dolby 
Digital Surround Sound format, or because you’re watching with a separate 
streaming device / cable box.
While Netflix / Prime Video is open, go into your TV’s audio settings and make 
sure that the audio output is set to “PCM / STEREO” and that “DOLBY” is turned 
OFF.

Why am I getting Wi-Fi router interference?
It’s best to keep your transmitter at least 3ft / 1m away from Wi-Fi routers in 
order to avoid interference.

For answers to questions like these, you can visit avantree.com/support/
quartet for a full FAQ list, or you can contact us directly for additional
assistance.
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Lieferumfang

4-in-1-Ladekabel für 
Kopfhörer

Transmitter

Optisches Audiokabel

AUX 3,5 mm auf 
RCA-Adapter

AUX 3,5 mm
 Audiokabel

Netzkabel für 
den Transmitter

Kopfhörer x 4

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

PAIR

Um Quartet-Zubehör zu kaufen, besuchen Sie bitte avantree.com/quartet/
accessories

PAIR
O

FF

O
N

EQ
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Produkteinführung (Kopfhörer)
Produktüberblick

Tastenfunktionen

11

44

22

33

22

AUS / AN / KOPPELN

EQ: Musik / Klarer Sprachmodus LED-AnzeigeA

Nr. Taste Funktion

Schalten Sie den Schalter auf die Position  “ON / OFF”, um die 
Kopfhörer ein /auszuschalten.

Halten Sie die Position “PAIR” 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um 
den Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren.

Zum Einstellen der Lautstärke drücken oder halten

Einmal drücken, um die Kopfhörer stumm zu schalten / 
aufzuheben

Einmal drücken, um zwischen ausgeglichenem und klarem 
Sprachmodus zu wechseln

1

2

3 

4 
EQ

OFF PAIR
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LED-Anzeigen

Produkteinführung (Transmitter)
Produktübersicht

Antenne

AUX

 

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal
PAIR

Volume Setting

Eingang vom TV
Bypass-Ausgang 
zum Lautsprecher

Status-Anzeigen

AN / AUS

AUX / OPT-Schalter 
(einmal drücken)

Koppeln

55

66

77

88

99
Normal Boost

C

DB

Nr. Status LED-Anzeige

Einschalten Blau blinkend

Ausschalten Aus

Koppeln Blau schnell blinkend

Verbunden Blau konstant

Niedriger Batteriestand Rot blinkend

Aufladen Rot konstant

Aufladen abgeschlossen Aus

A
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Schalter zum Ein- und Ausschalten des Transmitters

Halten Sie 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um weitere Quatet-Ex-
tra-Kopfhörer hinzuzufügen.

Einmal drücken, um zwischen AUX / OPT-Audioeingang 
umzuschalten

Einmal drücken, um die Lautstärke einzustellen

Umschalten zwischen Normal - und Boost-Modus

Tastenfunktionen

LED-Anzeigen

5

6 

7

8

9

PAIR

AUX
OPT

Normal Boost

Nr. Anzeige Status

Weiß konstant Eingeschaltet / Verbunden

Weiß blinkend Kopplungsmodus

AUX Weiß konstant AUX-Audiosignal

OPT Weiß konstant OPT-Audiosignal

Weiß konstant Lautstärkemodus-verstärkt / normal

C

B

D
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Enrichtung
Verbinden mit Ihrem TV-Gerät

Der Transmitter muss über das mitgelieferte Netzkabel an eine Stromquelle 
angeschlossen werden, damit er funktioniert. Schließen Sie den Transmitter 
entweder an:
        � Den USB-Anschluss eines Fernsehers (wir empfehlen dies, damit sich der 
Transmitter zusammen mit Ihrem Fernseher automatisch ein- und ausschaltet) 
ODER         
         � Eine Steckdose in der Nähe - USB-Ladegerät mit 5V/500mA-2A (Erfordert 
einen USB-Adapter, Ihr Handy-Ladegerät sollte funktionieren. Bitte wenden Sie 
sich an support@avantree.com, wenn Sie einen kostenlosen Adapter anfordern 
möchten.)

Sobald der Transmitteran die Stromquelle angeschlossen ist, schieben Sie den                       
                        Schalter in die Position ON und verbinden Sie den Transmitter mit 
Ihrem Fernseher. Sie können dafür eine von 3 verschiedenen Möglichkeiten 
wählen:
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Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte optische Audiokabel in den optischen OUT- oder 
OPT OUT-Anschluss des Fernsehgeräts und dann das andere Ende in den 
optischen Anschluss des Transmitters im Abschnitt “ INPUT FROM TV”.

Optischer Anschluss (empfohlen)OPTION 1

TV

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

OPT OUT

OPTICAL

 

SCHRITT 2
Überprüfen Sie die Tonsignalanzeigen des Transmitters und stellen Sie sicher, 
dass “OPT” leuchtet. Ist dies nicht der Fall, drücken Sie die        Taste.

HINWEIS: Die meisten Fernsehgeräte unterstützen die Audioausgabe über 
jeweils nur einen digitalen Ausgang. Wenn also der HDMI ARC-Anschluss 
Ihres Fernsehgeräts verwendet wird, ist der optische Anschluss 
möglicherweise deaktiviert. Sie können entweder das HDMI ARC-Gerät 
ausstecken oder versuchen, den Sender über RCA / AUX anzuschließen.

AUX
OPT
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DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

TV

AUX 

SCHRITT 2
Überprüfen Sie die Audiosignalanzeigen des Transmitters und stellen Sie sicher, 
dass “AUX” leuchtet. Ist dies nicht der Fall, drücken Sie die        Taste.AUX

OPT

SCHRITT 1
Schließen Sie das beigefügte 3,5-mm-Audiokabel an den AUX-3,5-mm-
Ausgang Ihres Fernsehgeräts an und verbinden Sie das andere Ende mit dem 
AUX-3,5-mm-Anschluss des Transmitters im Abschnitt “INPUT FROM TV”.

AUX 3,5 mm-AnschlussOPTION 2
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DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

AUDIO OUT

TV

AUX

SCHRITT 1
Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten RCA-Adapter, um das AUX-3,5-mm-
Audiokabel anzuschließen. Führen Sie die roten und weißen RCA-Stecker in die 
“AUDIO OUT”-Anschlüsse Ihres Fernsehers ein und schließen Sie dann das 
andere Ende an den AUX-3,5-mm-Anschluss des Transmitters im Abschnitt 
“INPUT FROM TV” an.

 RCA-Anschluss OPTION 3

SCHRITT 2
Überprüfen Sie die Audiosignalanzeigen des Transmitters und stellen Sie sicher, 
dass “AUX” leuchtet. Ist dies nicht der Fall, drücken Sie die        Taste.

HINWEIS: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die optischen / RCA-Kabel an die 
Audio-OUT-Anschlüsse des Fernsehers angeschlossen sind und nicht an 
die AUDIO IN / COMPONENT IN Anschlüsse.

AUX
OPT
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Einrichtung Ihres TV-Geräts (nur für den optischen Anschluss)

Sollten Sie Ihr Fernsehgerät über den optischen Ausgang oder den “OPT 
OUT”-Anschluss angeschlossen haben, ist es erforderlich, die 
Audioeinstellungen Ihres Fernsehgeräts anzupassen, um den Ton zu 
empfangen.

Anschließen des Kopfhörers an den Transmitter

SCHRITT 1
Schalten Sie den Transmitter ein, indem Sie den                           Schalter auf die 
Position ON schieben.

SCHRITT 2
Schieben Sie den                           Schalter an Ihrem Kopfhörer in die Position ON. 

SCHRITT 3
Halten Sie den Kopfhörer in die Nähe des Transmitters; er sollte sich innerhalb 
von 2-5 Sekunden verbinden. Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, leuchtet 
die LED-Anzeige des Kopfhörers dauerhaft blau.

OFF PAIR
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SCHRITT 1 
Drücken Sie mit der Fernbedienung Ihres Fernsehers die Taste 
EINSTELLUNGEN und navigieren Sie im Einstellungsmenü zur Registerkarte 
AUDIO. (Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Namen der Einstellungen je nach 
Fernsehmarke unterschiedlich sein können).

SCHRITT 2
Gehen Sie zu AUDIO OUTPUT und wählen Sie “OPTICAL OUT / DIGITAL OUT”. 
Bei vielen Fernsehgeräten geschieht dies automatisch; überspringen Sie diesen 
Schritt bei Bedarf.

SCHRITT 3
Stellen Sie das Audio-Ausgangsformat auf “PCM / STEREO” ON oder “DOLBY” 
OFF.

Falls Sie Schwierigkeiten haben, die entsprechenden Einstellungen zu finden, 
haben Sie zwei Möglichkeiten: Sie können den QR-Code scannen, der zu Ihrer 
Fernsehmarke passt, ODER Sie besuchen avantree.com/quartet/tv-audio-
settings für eine detaillierte Anleitung.

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG NETFLIX /

 

AMAZON PRIME
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HINWEIS 1: Smart TVs setzen ihre Einstellungen nach 
Systemaktualisierungen automatisch zurück. Vergewissern Sie sich nach 
einer Aktualisierung, dass Ihr Audio-Aus / Eingangsformat auf “PCM” und 
NICHT auf “AUTO” oder “DOLBY” eingestellt ist.
HINWEIS 2: Wenn Sie Netflix oder Amazon Prime verwenden, müssen 
Sie den Film / die Sendung möglicherweise erst starten, bevor Sie die 
Audioeinstellungen auf “PCM” ändern.

Aufladen der Kopfhörer
Laden Sie die Kopfhörer mit dem mitgelieferten USB-C-4-in-1-Ladekabel und 
einem USB-Adapter mit 5 V/500 mA-2A (Ihr Handy-Ladegerät oder ein 
ähnliches Gerät sollte funktionieren).

Ein rotes Dauerlicht zeigt an, dass der Ladevorgang läuft; sobald das Licht 
erlischt, sind die Kopfhörer vollständig aufgeladen. Es dauert etwa 3 Stunden, 
bis die Kopfhörer vollständig aufgeladen sind.
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HINWEIS: Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines USB-Adapters mit 1-2 A 
zum Aufladen der Kopfhörer, insbesondere wenn Sie vier Kopfhörer 
gleichzeitig aufladen. Das Aufladen mit einem 500mA-Adapter kann 
zu längeren Ladezeiten führen, wenn mehrere Kopfhörer gleichzeitig 
aufgeladen werden.

Erweiterte Funktionen

Wiedergabe mit einer Soundbar

Die Pass-Through-Funktion des Quartet ermöglicht das gleichzeitige Hören 
über den Kopfhörer und eine externe Soundbar / einen Stereo-AVR.

SCHRITT 1
Stellen Sie den Transmitter auf und schließen Sie ihn an Ihr Fernsehgerät an.

SCHRITT 2
Stecken Sie ein zusätzliches optisches, 3,5-mm-AUX-oder RCA-Audiokabel 
in den entsprechenden Audioanschluss im Bereich “BYPASS / SPEAKER” des 
Transmitters.

SCHRITT 3
Schließen Sie das andere Ende an Ihr externes Soundsystem an, und schon 
kann es losgehen.
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HINWEIS: Bypass funktioniert nur mit demselben Typ von Eingang /
Ausgang, d. h. wenn Sie Ihren Fernseher über OPT anschließen, müssen 
Sie auch Ihren Lautsprecher über OPT anschließen.

Hinzufügen weiterer Kopfhörer

Sie können bis zu 100 Quartet-Extra-Kopfhörer in Ihr Setup einbinden und 
dabei eine geringe Latenz beibehalten. Bitte beachten Sie, dass aufgrund der 
privaten Protokollverbindungen NUR Quartet-Extra / Duet-Extra-Kopfhörer 
kompatibel sind.

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
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SCHRITT 1
Drücken und halten Sie die “PAIR”-Taste auf Ihrem Transmitter 2 Sekunden lang. 
Die LED-Anzeige “Link” blinkt weiß.

SCHRITT 2
Schalten Sie Ihren Quartet-Extra Kopfhörer ein und schieben Sie den 
Netzschalter auf die Position “PAIR”, bis die LED-Anzeige schnell blau blinkt.

SCHRITT 3
Halten Sie die Geräte dicht aneinander und warten Sie einen Moment. Sobald 
die Verbindung hergestellt ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige des Kopfhörers 
dauerhaft blau.

Wiederholen Sie diese Schritte, um bis zu 100 Kopfhörer zu Ihrem Setup 
hinzuzufügen.

Um Quartet Extra Kopfhörer zu kaufen, scannen Sie den QR-Code unten.
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Technische Angaben

Technologie

Technologie 2.4GHz 

Nettogewicht der Kopfhörer 200g

2.4GHz  

Frequenzbereich (Hz)

Batterielebensdauer Bis zu 20 Stunden

Stromversorgung 5V / 1-2A

20Hz-20KHz

Reichweite

Zeit bis zur vollen Aufladung 3 Stunden

Stromanschluss USB-C

Bis zu 30 m

Stromversorgung

Verzerrung 0.5%

5V/1-2A

Stromanschluss

Signal-Rausch-Verhältnis 85dB

USB-C

Kopfhörer

Transmitter
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FAQ – Häufig gestellte Fragen
Im Folgenden finden Sie einige der häufigsten Fragen, die während des 
Einrichtungsprozesses auftreten können.

Kann ich den Ton gleichzeitig über die Lautsprecher meines Fernsehers und 
über kabellose Kopfhörer wiedergeben?
Das hängt ganz von den Fähigkeiten Ihres Fernsehgeräts ab, Audio gleichzeitig 
an zwei Quellen auszugeben. Sie können verschiedene Methoden 
ausprobieren, um herauszufinden, ob Ihr Fernseher dazu in der Lage ist oder 
nicht. Weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie unter avantree.com/quartet/
sound für detaillierte Anweisungen.

Warum bekomme ich keinen Ton, wenn ich Netflix / Prime Video anschaue? 
Möglicherweise müssen Sie die Audioeinstellungen Ihres Fernsehers ein 
weiteres Mal ändern, wenn Sie Netflix / Prime Video ansehen. Das kann daran 
liegen, dass der Film im Dolby Digital Surround Sound-Format ist, oder daran, 
dass Sie ihn mit einem separaten Streaming-Gerät / einer Kabelbox ansehen.
Gehen Sie bei geöffnetem Netflix / Prime Video in die Audioeinstellungen Ihres 
Fernsehers und vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Audioausgang auf “PCM / 
STEREO” eingestellt ist und dass “DOLBY” ausgeschaltet ist.

Warum habe ich Störungen beim Wi-Fi-Router?
Am besten halten Sie Ihren Transmitter mindestens 1 m von Wi-Fi-Routern 
entfernt, um Störungen zu vermeiden.

Antworten auf Fragen wie diese finden Sie auf avantree.com/support/quartet, 
wo Sie eine umfassende FAQ-Liste durchstöbern können. Falls Sie zusätzliche 
Unterstützung benötigen, stehen wir Ihnen auch gerne direkt zur Verfügung.
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Câble de charge 4 en 
1 pour écouteurs

Émetteur

Câble audio optique

Adaptateur AUX 3,5 
mm vers RCA

Câble audio AUX 3,5 
mm

Câble 
d'alimentation 
pour émetteur

X4 Écouteurs

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal

Boost

Volume
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Pour acheter des accessoires Quartet, visitez avantree.com/quartet/
accessories
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O
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Introduction (Casque)
Vue d’ensemble 

Boutons   

11

44

22

33

22

Marche / Arrêt
 / Appairage 

EQ: modes Musique / Vocalises Indicateur LEDA

No. Bouton Function

Passez sur la position « ON / OFF » pour allumer / éteindre le 
casque

Maintenez la position “PAIR” 3 secondes pour passer en 
appairage

Appuyez / maintenez pour le volume

Appuyez une fois pour désactiver / réactiver le micro du 
casque

Appuyez une fois pour basculer entre les modes vocalises 
claires ou équilibre

1

2

3 

4 
EQ

OFF PAIR
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Indicateurs LED 

Introduction (Transmetteur)
Vue d’ensemble

Antenne

AUX

 

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal
PAIR

Entrée depuis la TV
Sortie Bypass vers 
une enceinte

Indicateur de statut

ON (Marche)
 / OFF(Arrêt)

Bouton AUX / 
OPT (1x appui)

Appairage

55

66

77

88

DB

 

99 Volume Setting
Normal Boost

C

No. Statut Indicateur LED

Casque allumé Bleu clignotant

Éteint Éteint

En appairage Bleu clignotant rapide

Connecté Bleu fixe

Batterie faible Rouge clignotant

En charge Rouge fixe

Charge terminée Éteint

A
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Boutons

Indicateurs LED

No. Bouton Function

Bouton pour allumer / éteindre l’émetteur

Maintenez enfoncé 2 secondes pour ajouter d’autres écou-
teurs Quartet-Extra.

Appuyez une fois pour basculer entre l’entrée audio AUX / 
OPT

Appuyez une fois pour régler le volume

Basculer entre les modes Normal et Boost

5

6 

7

8

9

PAIR

AUX
OPT

Normal Boost

No. Indicateur Statut

Blanc fixe Allumé / Connecté

Blanc clignotant En appairage

AUX blanc fixe Signal audio AUX analogique

OPT blanc fixe Signal audio OPT numérique

Blanc fixe Mode volume - boosté / normal

C

B

D
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Installation   
Connexion TV 

L’émetteur doit être connecté à une source d’alimentation via le câble  fourni 
pour fonctionner. Branchez l’émetteur dans l’un des ports :
        � USB d’un téléviseur (recommandé, afin que l’émetteur s’allume / s’éteigne 
automatiquement avec votre téléviseur), OU
       � Un chargeur USB mural de 5 V / 500 mA-2 A (le chargeur de votre 
téléphone devrait fonctionner (contactez-nous via email support@avantree.
com pour en réclamer un gratuitement).

Une fois le transmetteur alimenté, glissez le bouton                     sur la position 
ON et connectez le transmetteur à votre TV. Choissiez 3 façons différentes de 
connexion :

ETAPE 1
Branchez le câble audio optique fourni dans le port optique OUT ou OPT OUT 
du téléviseur, puis branchez l’autre extrémité dans le port optique de 
l’émetteur dans la section « INPUT FROM TV ».

Via Optique (recommandé) OPTION 1

TV

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

OPT OUT

OPTICAL
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ETAPE 2
Vérifiez les indicateurs de signal audio de l’émetteur et assurez-vous que “OPT” 
est allumé. Sinon, appuyez sur le bouton        .

ETAPE 1
Branchez le câble audio AUX 3,5 mm fourni dans le port de sortie AUX 3,5 mm 
du téléviseur, puis branchez l’autre extrémité dans le port AUX 3,5 mm de 
l’émetteur dans la section « INPUT FROM TV ».

Via AUX 3.5mmOPTION 2

NOTE: La plupart des TV prennent en charge la sortie audio via un seul 
port de sortie numérique à la fois. Mais si le port HDMI ARC de votre TV est 
utilisé, le port optique peut être désactivé. Tentez de débrancher l’appareil 
HDMI ARC, ou de connecter l’émetteur via RCA/AUX.

ETAPE 2
Vérifiez les indicateurs de signal audio de l’émetteur et assurez-vous que “AUX” 
est allumé. Sinon, appuyez sur le bouton        .

AUX
OPT

AUX
OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

TV

AUX 
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ETAPE 2
Vérifiez les indicateurs de signal audio de l’émetteur et assurez-vous que “AUX” 
est allumé. Sinon, appuyez sur le bouton        .

Note: Vérifiez à nouveau que les câbles optiques / RCA soient branchés 
sur les ports de sortie audio du téléviseur et non sur les ports AUDIO IN /
COMPONENT IN.

ETAPE 1
Connectez l’adaptateur RCA fourni au câble audio AUX 3,5 mm. Branchez les 
connecteurs RCA rouge et blanc dans les ports « AUDIO OUT » du téléviseur, 
puis branchez l’autre extrémité dans le port AUX 3,5 mm de l’émetteur dans la 
section « INPUT FROM TV ».

Via RCA OPTION 3

AUX
OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

AUDIO OUT

TV

AUX
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Connecter les écouteurs au transmetteur

ETAPE 1
Allumez l’émetteur en glissant                     sur la position ON. 
 
ETAPE 2 
Sur le casque, glissez                        sur la position ON. 

ETAPE 3
Gardez les écouteurs à proximité de l’émetteur. Ils devraient se connecter l’un 
à l’autre dans un délai de 2 à 5 secondes. Une fois connecté, le voyant LED du 
casque deviendra bleu fixe.

Si vous êtes connecté à votre TV en optique OUT ou « OPT OUT », vous devrez 
configurer les paramètres de votre téléviseur afin d’entendre du son.

Réglages TV(Connexion Optique)

OFF PAIR
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ETAPE 1
À l’aide de la télécommande de votre téléviseur, appuyez sur le bouton 
PARAMÈTRES et accédez à l’onglet AUDIO. (Notez qu’il peut y avoir des 
différences dans les noms des paramètres en fonction de votre marque de 
téléviseur).

ETAPE 2
Passez à SORTIE AUDIO et sélectionnez « SORTIE OPTIQUE / SORTIE 
NUMÉRIQUE ». De nombreux téléviseurs le font automatiquement ; ignorez 
cette étape si nécessaire.

STEP 3
Réglez le format de sortie audio sur « PCM / STEREO » ON ou « DOLBY » OFF.

Si vous ne parvenez pas à trouver ces paramètres, vous pouvez scanner le code 
QR correspondant à la marque de votre téléviseur OU visitez avantree.com/
quartet/tv-audio-settings pour un guide plus détaillé. 

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG NETFLIX / 
AMAZON PRIME
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Recharge du casque audio
Chargez les écouteurs à l’aide du câble de chargement USB C 4 en 1 fourni et 
d’un adaptateur USB 5 V / 500 mA-2 A (votre chargeur de téléphone ou 
similaire devrait fonctionner).

Un voyant rouge fixe indique que la charge est en cours. Une fois la LED 
éteinte, vos écouteurs sont complètement chargés. Il faut environ 3 heures 
pour que les écouteurs se chargent intégralement.

NOTE 1: Les SmartTV se réinitialisent souvent après les mises à jour du 
système. Dans ce cas, assurez-vous que le format de sortie / entrée audio 
est réglé sur « PCM » et NON sur « AUTO » ou « Dolby ».
NOTE 2: Pour Netflix ou Amazon Prime, vous devrez peut-être lancer la 
vidéo avant de modifier les paramètres audio sur « PCM ».
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NOTE: Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser un adaptateur USB de 1A-2A 
de puissance pour charger vos écouteurs, en particulier lorsque vous 
rechargez 4 écouteurs simultanément. La charge avec un adaptateur de 
500 mA peut entraîner des temps de recharge plus longs avec plusieurs 
écouteurs branchés en même temps.

Fonctions avancées
Avec une barre de son

La fonction pass-through du Quartet vous permet d’écouter simultanément du 
son sur casque et avec une barre de son externe / AVR stéréo.

ETAPE 1 
Configurez l’émetteur et connectez-le à votre téléviseur

ETAPE 2
Branchez un câble optique, AUX 3,5 mm ou RCA dans le port audio 
correspondant dans la section « BYPASS / SPEAKER » de l’émetteur.

ETAPE 3
Branchez l’autre extrémité sur votre système audio externe et vous serrez prêt !

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
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NOTE: Le bypass ne fonctionne qu’avec le même type d’entrée / sortie, ex 
: si vous êtes connectés à votre téléviseur via OPT, vous devrez également 
vous connecter à votre enceinte via OPT.

Ajout d’écouteurs supplémentaires

ETAPE 1
Sur votre émetteur, maintenez enfoncé le bouton « PAIR » pendant 2 secondes. 
Le voyant LED « Link » clignotera en blanc.

ETAPE 2
Allumez vos écouteurs Quartet-Extra, puis glissez et maintenez l’interrupteur 
d’alimentation sur la position « PAIR » jusqu’à ce que le voyant LED clignote 
rapidement en bleu.

ETAPE 3
Rapprochez le transmetteur et le casque puis patientez. Une fois connecté, le 
voyant LED de connexion du casque deviendra bleu fixe.

Répétez ces étapes pour ajouter jusqu’à 100 écouteurs au transmetteur.

Pour acheter les écouteurs Quartet Extra, scannez le code QR ci-dessous :

Ajoutez jusqu’à 100 écouteurs Quartet à votre configuration et en conservant 
la faible latence. Notez que SEULS les écouteurs Quartet-Extra / Duet-Extra sont 
compatibles (connexion par protocole privé).
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Spécifications

Technologie

Technologie 2.4GHz 

Poids net des écouteurs 200g

2.4GHz  

Fréquence de réponse (Hz)

Autonomie Jusqu’à 20h  

Alimentation 5V / 1-2A

20Hz-20KHz

Portée

Temps de charge 3h

Port d’alimentation USB C

Jusqu’à 30m 

Alimentation 

Distorsion 0.5%

5V/1-2A

Port d’alimentation

Rapport signal bruit 85dB

USB C

Casques

Transmetteur
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Dépannage et solutions
Ci-dessous, voici certaines des questions les plus fréquemment posées.

Puis-je avoir du son via les haut-parleurs de mon téléviseur et mes écouteurs 
sans fil en même temps?
Cela dépend entièrement de votre téléviseur et de sa compatibilité de diffuser 
de l’audio vers 2 sources en simultané. Vous pouvez essayer différentes 
méthodes pour tester si votre téléviseur en est capable ou non – consultez le 
lien avantree.com/quartet/sound pour plus de détails.

Pourquoi n’ai-je pas de son lorsque je regarde Netflix / Prime Video?
Vous devrez peut-être modifier les paramètres audio de votre téléviseur 
lorsque vous utilisez Netflix/Prime Video. Cela peut être dû au fait que le film 
est au format Dolby Digital Surround ou au fait que vous le regardez avec un 
appareil de streaming/décodeur câble séparé.
SI Netflix / Prime Video sont lancés, accédez aux paramètres audio de votre TV, 
assurez-vous que la sortie audio est réglée sur « PCM / STEREO » et que
 « DOLBY » est désactivé. Vérifiez aussi les réglages audio de ces applications.

Pourquoi est-ce que je perçois des interférences du routeur Wi-Fi?
Il est préférable de garder votre émetteur à au moins 1 m des routeurs Wi-Fi 
afin d’éviter les interférences.

Pour obtenir des réponses à plus de questions, visitez avantree.com/support/
quartet pour une liste FAQ complète, ou contactez-nous directement pour une 
assistance supplémentaire.



Manuale Utente   Quartet

49

IT

Indice dei Contenuti
Contenuto della Confezione � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 50
Introduzione al Prodotto (Cuffie) � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 51

Panoramica del Prodotto � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 51

Funzione dei Tasti � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 51

Indicatori Led � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 52

Introduzione al Prodotto (Trasmettitore) � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 52

Panoramica del Prodotto � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 52

Funzione dei Tasti � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 53

Indicatori Led � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 53

Impostazione del Prodotto � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 54

Collegamento alla TV  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 54

Collegare le Cuffie al Trasmettitore � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 57

Impostazioni della TV (Solo Per Connessione Ottica) � � � � � � � � � � 57

Ricaricare le Cuffie � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 59
Funzioni Avanzate � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 60

Ascolto con una Soundbar � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 60

Aggiungere Altre Cuffie � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 61

Specifiche Tecniche � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 62
FAQ  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 63
Contattaci  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 81



Manuale Utente Quartet

50

IT

Contenuto della Confezione

Cavo di Ricarica 4 in 1 
per le Cuffie

Trasmettitore

Cavo Audio Ottico

Adattatore da AUX 
3.5mm a RCA

Cavo Audio AUX da 
3.5mm

Cavo di 
Alimentazione per 

il Trasmettitore

Cuffie x 4

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

PAIR

Per acquistare gli accessori del Quartet, visitare avantree.com/quartet/
accessories

PAIR
O

FF

O
N

EQ
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Introduzione al Prodotto (Cuffie)
Panoramica del Prodotto

Funzione dei Tasti   

11

44

22

33

22

ACCESO / SPENTO
 / ABBINAMENTO

EQ:Musica / Modalità Voce Chiara Indicatore LEDA

No. Tasto Funzione

Passa alla posizione “ON / OFF” per accendere / spegnere le 
cuffie

Tenere premuto sulla posizione “PAIR” per 3 secondi per 
accedere alla modalità di abbinamento

Premere o tenere premuto per regolare il volume

Premere una volta per disattivare / attivare l’audio delle cuffie

Premere una volta per passare dalla modalità audio bilancia-
ta a quella chiara

1

2

3 

4 
EQ

OFF PAIR
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Indicatori Led

Introduzione al Prodotto (Trasmettitore)
Panoramica del Prodotto

Antenna

AUX

 

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal
PAIR

Ingresso dalla TV
Uscita Bypass
per le Casse

Indicatore di Stato

ACCESO / 
SPENTO

Modalità AUX / OPT 
(Premere una Volta)

Abbinamento

55

66

77

88

DB

 

99 Volume Setting
Normal Boost

C

No. Stato Indicatore Led

Acceso Blu lampeggiante

Spento Spento

Abbinamento Blu che lampeggia rapidamente

Connesso Blu fisso

Batteria scarica Rosso lampeggiante

Ricarica Rosso fisso

Ricarica completata Spento

A



Manuale Utente   Quartet

53

IT

Funzione dei Tasti

Indicatori Led

No. Tasto Funzione

Interruttore per accendere / spegnere il trasmettitore

Tieni premuto per 2 secondi per aggiungere altre cuffie 
Quartet-Extra

Premere una volta per passare dall’ingresso audio AUX a OPT 
e viceversa

Premere una volta per regolare il volume

Passa dalla modalità Normale a quella Boost

5

6 

7

8

9

PAIR

AUX
OPT

Normal Boost

No. Indicatore Stato

Bianco fisso Acceso / Connesso

Bianco lampeggiante Modalità abbinamento

AUX bianco fisso Segnale audio AUX

OPT bianco fisso Segnale audio OPT

Luce bianca fissa Modalità volume - aumentato / normale

C

B

D
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Impostazione del Prodotto
Collegamento alla TV  

Per funzionare, il trasmettitore deve essere collegato a una fonte di 
alimentazione tramite il cavo di alimentazione incluso nella confezione. Collega 
il trasmettitore a:
     � Una porta USB del televisore (lo consigliamo in modo che il trasmettitore si 
accenda/spenga automaticamente insieme al televisore), OPPURE
       � Una presa a muro vicina: caricatore USB da 5V/500mA-2 A (richiede un 
adattatore USB, il caricatore del telefono dovrebbe essere adatto. Contatta 
support@avantree.com se desideri richiedere un caricatore gratuito)

Una volta collegato il trasmettitore alla fonte di alimentazione, far scorrere 
l’interruttore                       sulla posizione ON e collega il trasmettitore alla TV. 
Puoi scegliere uno tra 3 modi diversi per collegarlo:

PASSO 1
Collega il cavo audio ottico, incluso nella confezione, alla porta ottica OUT o 
OPT OUT della TV, quindi collega l’altra estremità alla porta ottica del 
trasmettitore nella sezione “INPUT FROM TV”.

Uscita Optical (raccomandata)OPZIONE 1

TV

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

OPT OUT

OPTICAL
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PASSO 2
Controllare gli indicatori del segnale audio del trasmettitore e assicurarsi che 
“OPT” sia illuminato. In caso contrario, premere il pulsante        .

PASSO 1
Collega il cavo audio AUX da 3,5 mm, incluso nella confezione, alla porta di 
uscita AUX da 3,5 mm della TV, quindi collega l’altra estremità alla porta AUX da 
3,5 mm del trasmettitore nella sezione “INGRESSO DALLA TV”.

 Uscita AUX da 3.5mmOPZIONE 2

NOTA: La maggior parte dei televisori supporta l’uscita audio tramite una 
sola porta di uscita digitale alla volta, quindi se la porta HDMI ARC della TV 
è in uso, la porta ottica potrebbe essere disabilitata. Puoi scollegare il 
dispositivo HDMI ARC o provare a collegare il trasmettitore tramite RCA  /
AUX.

AUX
OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

TV

AUX 

PASSO 2
Controllare gli indicatori del segnale audio del trasmettitore e assicurarsi che 
“AUX” sia illuminato. In caso contrario, premere il pulsante        .AUX

OPT
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PASSO 1
Collega l’adattatore RCA, incluso nella confezione, al cavo audio AUX da 3,5 
mm. Collega i connettori RCA rosso e bianco alle porte “AUDIO OUT” della TV, 
quindi collega l’altra estremità alla porta AUX da 3,5 mm del trasmettitore nella 
sezione “INPUT FROM TV”.

 Uscita RCAOPZIONE 3

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

AUDIO OUT

TV

AUX

PASSO 2
Controllare gli indicatori del segnale audio del trasmettitore e assicurarsi che 
“AUX” sia illuminato. In caso contrario, premere il pulsante        .

Nota: Controllare per assicurarsi che i cavi ottici / RCA siano collegati alle 
porte audio OUT del televisore e non alle porte AUDIO IN / COMPONENT IN.

AUX
OPT
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Collegare le Cuffie al Trasmettitore

PASSO 1
Accendere il trasmettitore facendo scorrere l’interruttore                       sulla 
posizione ON. 

PASSO 2
Sulle cuffie, fai scorrere l’interruttore                            sulla posizione ON. 

PASSO 3
Mantieni le cuffie vicino al trasmettitore; dovrebbero connettersi entro 2-5 
secondi. Una volta connesse, l’indicatore LED delle cuffie diventerà blu fisso.

Impostazioni della TV (Solo Per Connessione Ottica)

Se ti sei collegato alla TV tramite la porta ottica OUT o “OPT OUT”, dovrai 
configurare le impostazioni della TV per sentire l’audio.

OFF PAIR
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PASSO 1
Utilizzando il telecomando della TV, premi il pulsante IMPOSTAZIONI e vai alla 
scheda AUDIO nel menu delle impostazioni. (Si prega di notare che 
potrebbero esserci differenze nei nomi delle impostazioni a seconda della 
marca del televisore).

PASSO 2 
Procedere a USCITA AUDIO e selezionare “OPTICAL OUT / DIGITAL OUT”. Molti 
televisori lo faranno automaticamente; saltare questo passaggio se necessario.

PASSO 3 
Impostare il formato di uscita audio su “PCM / STEREO” ON o “DOLBY” OFF.

Se hai difficoltà a trovare queste impostazioni, puoi scansionare il codice QR 
correlato alla marca della tua TV OPPURE visitare avantree.com/quartet/tv-
audio-settings per una guida più dettagliata.

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG NETFLIX /
AMAZON PRIME



Manuale Utente   Quartet

59

IT

 

NOTA 1: Le Smart TV ripristinano automaticamente le impostazioni dopo 
gli aggiornamenti del sistema. Dopo un aggiornamento, assicurati che 
il formato di uscita / ingresso audio sia impostato su “PCM” e NON su 
“AUTO” o “Dolby”.
NOTA 2: Quando si utilizza Netflix o Amazon Prime, potrebbe essere 
necessario avviare il film / programma prima di modificare le impostazioni 
audio su “PCM”.

Ricaricare le Cuffie
Carica le cuffie utilizzando il cavo di ricarica USB C 4 in 1, incluso nella 
confezione, e un adattatore USB da 5V / 500mA-2 A (il caricatore del telefono o 
uno simile dovrebbero funzionare).

Il Led rosso fisso indica che la ricarica è in corso; una volta che la luce si spegne, 
le cuffie sono completamente cariche. Sono necessarie circa 3 ore per caricare 
completamente le cuffie.
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NOTA: Si consiglia di utilizzare un adattatore USB da 1A-2A per caricare le 
cuffie, soprattutto quando si caricano quattro cuffie contemporaneamente. 
La ricarica con un adattatore da 500 mA può comportare tempi di ricarica 
più lunghi quando si caricano più cuffie contemporaneamente.

Funzioni Avanzate
Ascolto con una Soundbar

La funzione pass-through del Quartet ti consente di ascoltare 
contemporaneamente sia attraverso le cuffie che attraverso una soundbar 
esterna / AVR stereo.

PASSO 1
Impostare il trasmettitore e collegarlo alla TV.

PASSO 2
Collegare un cavo audio ottico aggiuntivo, AUX da 3,5 mm o RCA alla porta 
audio correlata nella sezione “BYPASS / SPEAKER” del trasmettitore.

PASSO 3
Collegare l’altra estremità al sistema audio esterno e sei a posto.

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
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NOTA: Il Bypass funziona solo con lo stesso tipo di ingresso / uscita, ovvero 
se ti colleghi alla TV tramite OPT, dovrai connetterti anche all’altoparlante 
tramite OPT.

Aggiungere Altre Cuffie

Puoi aggiungere fino a 100 cuffie Quartet-Extra al tuo set wireless Quartet 
mantenendo comunque una bassa latenza. Tieni presente che SOLO le cuffie 
Quartet-Extra / Duet-Extra sono compatibili con il trasmettitore grazie alle 
connessioni con protocollo privato.

PASSO 1
Sul trasmettitore, tieni premuto il pulsante “PAIR” per 2 secondi. L’indicatore 
LED “Link” lampeggerà in bianco.

PASSO 2
Accendi il tuo paio di cuffie Quartet-Extra, quindi fai scorrere e tieni premuto 
l’interruttore di accensione sulla posizione “PAIR” finché l’indicatore LED non 
lampeggia rapidamente in blu.

PASSO 3
Tieni le cuffie e il trasmettitore  vicini e aspetta. Una volta connesse, l’indicatore 
LED di connessione delle cuffie diventerà blu fisso.

Ripeti questi passaggi per aggiungere fino a 100 cuffie al tuo set wireless
Quartet.

Per acquistare le cuffie Quartet Extra, scansiona il codice QR qui sotto.
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Specifiche Tecniche

Tecnologia

Tecnologia 2.4GHz 

200g

2.4GHz  

Frequenza di risposta (Hz) 

Durata della batteria Fino a 20 ore  

Alimentazione 5V / 1-2A

20Hz-20KHz

Raggio di connessione

Tempo per la ricarica completa 3 ore   

Porta di alimentazione USB C

Fino a 30m

Alimentazione

Distorsione 0.5%

5V / 1-2A

Porta di alimentazione

Rapporto tra segnale e rumore

Peso nette delle Cuffie

85dB

USB C

Cuffie

Trasmettitore
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FAQ 
Di seguito sono riportate alcune delle domande più comuni che gli utenti 
hanno durante la configurazione.

Posso ascoltare l’audio attraverso gli altoparlanti della mia TV e le cuffie 
wireless contemporaneamente?
Questa possibilità dipende esclusivamente dal fatto che la tua TV supporti o 
meno la funzionalità di trasmettere l’audio a 2 sorgenti contemporaneamente. 
Puoi provare diversi metodi per verificare se la tua TV è in grado di farlo o 
meno, fai riferimento a avantree.com/quartet/sound per maggiori dettagli.

Perché non sento l’audio quando guardo Netflix/Prime Video?
Potrebbe essere necessario modificare le impostazioni audio della TV ancora 
volta durante la visione di Netflix / Prime Video. Ciò può essere dovuto al fatto 
che il film è in formato Dolby Digital Surround Sound o perché lo stai guardan-
do con un dispositivo di streaming / un decoder via cavo separato. Mentre Net-
flix / Prime Video è aperto, accedi alle impostazioni audio della TV e assicurati 
che l’uscita audio sia impostata su “PCM / STEREO” e che “DOLBY” sia disattiva-
to.

Perché subisco interferenze con il router Wi-Fi?
È meglio tenere il trasmettitore ad almeno 1 metro di distanza dai router Wi-Fi 
per evitare interferenze.

Per risposte a domande come queste, puoi visitare avantree.com/support/
quartet per un elenco completo delle FAQ, oppure puoi contattarci 
direttamente per ulteriore assistenza.
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Contenidos del Paquete

Cable de Carga 4 en 1 
para Auriculares

Transmisor

Cable de Audio óptico

Adaptador AUX de 
3,5 mm a RCA

Cable de Audio AUX 
de 3,5 mm.

Cable de 
Alimentación para 

el Transmisor

Auriculares x 4

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

PAIR

Para comprar accesorios Quartet, visite avantree.com/quartet/accessories

PAIR
O

FF

O
N

EQ
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Introducción del Producto (Auriculares)
Descripción del Producto

Función de las Teclas

11

44

22

33

22

ENCENDIDO / APAGADO
 /EMPAREJAMIENTO

EQ: Modo Música / Voz clara Indicador LEDA

No. Tecla Función

Cambie a la posición “ON / OFF” para encender / apagar los 
auriculares

Mantenga presionada la posición “PAIR” durante 3 segundos 
para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento

Mantenga presionado para ajustar el volumen.

Presione una vez para silenciar / activar el silencio de los 
auriculares.

Presione una vez para cambiar entre el modo de sonido 
equilibrado y claro

1

2

3 

4 
EQ

OFF PAIR
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Indicadores LED

Introducción del Producto (Transmisor)
Descripción del Producto

Antena

AUX

 

Boost

Volume

 

Settin
g

Norm
al

OPTAUX

Link

BoostNarmal
PAIR

Entrada desde 
la televisión
Salida bypass 
para altavoces

Indicador de estado

ENCENDIDO
 / APAGADO

 Modo AUX / OPT 
(presione una vez)

Emparejamiento

55

66

77

88

DB

 

99 Volume Setting
Normal Boost

C

No. Estado Indicador Led

Encendido Azul intermitente

Apagado Apagado

Emparejamiento Azul que parpadea rápidamente

Conectado Azul fijo

Batería baja Rojo intermitente

Carga Rojo fijo

Carga completada Apagado

A
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Función de las Teclas

No. Tecla Función

Interruptor para encender / apagar el transmisor

Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos para agregar más 
auriculares Quartet-Extra

Presione una vez para cambiar entre la entrada de audio AUX 
y OPT

Presione una vez para ajustar el volumen.

Cambiar entre los modos Normal y Boost

Indicadores LED

5

6 

7

8

9

PAIR

AUX
OPT

Normal Boost

No. Indicador Estado

Blanco sólido Encendido / Conectado

Blanco intermitente Modo de emparejamiento

AUX blanco sólido señal de audio AUX

OPT blanco sólido Señal de audio OPT

Luz blanca fija Modo de volumen: aumentado / normal

C

B

D
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Configuración del Producto
Conexión a la televisión

Para funcionar, el transmisor debe estar conectado a una fuente de 
alimentación mediante el cable de alimentación incluido en el paquete. 
Conecte el transmisor a:
         � Un puerto USB en su televisor (lo recomendamos para que el transmisor 
se encienda/apague automáticamente con su televisor), O
        � Un tomacorriente de pared cercano: cargador USB de 5 V/500 mA-2 A 
(requiere un adaptador USB, el cargador de teléfono debe ser adecuado. 
Comuníquese con support@avantree.com si desea solicitar un cargador 
gratuito).

Una vez que el transmisor esté conectado                     a la fuente de 
alxmentación, deslice el interruptor a la posición ON y conecte el transmisor a 
su televisor. Puedes elegir una de 3 formas diferentes de conectarlo:
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PASO 1
Conecte el cable de audio óptico, incluido en el paquete, al puerto óptico OUT 
o OPT OUT de su televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo al puerto óptico de 
su transmisor en la sección “ENTRADA DESDE TV”.

 Salida Óptica (recomendada)OPCION 1

TV

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

OPT OUT

OPTICAL

 

PASO 2
Verifique los indicadores de señal de audio del transmisor y asegúrese de que 
“OPT” esté encendido. Si no, presione el botón         .

NOTA: La mayoría de los televisores admiten salida de audio a través de 
un solo puerto de salida digital a la vez, por lo que si el puerto HDMI ARC 
del televisor está en uso, es posible que el puerto óptico esté desactivado. 
Puede desconectar el dispositivo HDMI ARC o intentar conectar el 
transmisor a través de RCA/AUX.

AUX
OPT
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PASO 1
Conecte el cable de audio AUX de 3,5 mm, incluido en el paquete, al puerto de 
salida AUX de 3,5 mm de su televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo al puerto 
AUX de 3,5 mm de su transmisor en la sección “ENTRADA DESDE TV”.

Salida AUX de 3.5mmOPCION 2

PASO 2
Verifique los indicadores de señal de audio del transmisor y asegúrese de que 
“AUX” esté encendido. Si no, presione el botón        .AUX

OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

TV

AUX 
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PASO 2
Verifique los indicadores de señal de audio del transmisor y asegúrese de que 
“AUX” esté encendido. Si no, presione el botón        .

Nota: Verifique que los cables ópticos / RCA estén conectados a los 
puertos de SALIDA de audio del televisor y no a los puertos de ENTRADA 
DE AUDIO / ENTRADA DE COMPONENTES.

PASO 1
Conecte el adaptador RCA, incluido en el paquete, al cable de audio AUX de 
3,5 mm. Conecte los conectores RCA rojo y blanco a los puertos “AUDIO OUT” 
de su televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo al puerto AUX de 3,5 mm de su 
transmisor en la sección “ENTRADA DESDE TV”.

Salida RCAOPCION 3

AUX
OPT

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output
To Speaker

TX Input
From TV

AUDIO OUT

TV

AUX
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Conectar los Auriculares al Transmisor

PASO 1
Encienda el transmisor deslizando el interruptor                       a la posición ON.

PASO 2
En los auriculares, deslice el interruptor                           a la posición ON.

PASO 3
Mantenga los auriculares cerca del transmisor; Deberían conectarse en 2 a 5 
segundos. Una vez conectados, el indicador LED de los auriculares se volverá 
azul fijo.

Configuración de TV (Solo Para Conexion Optica)

Si se conectó a su televisor a través del puerto de SALIDA óptica o “OPT OUT”, 
deberá configurar los ajustes de su televisor para escuchar audio.

OFF PAIR
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PASO 1
Usando el control remoto de su televisor, presione el botón AJUSTES y vaya a 
la pestaña AUDIO en el menú de configuración. (Tenga en cuenta que puede 
haber diferencias en los nombres de las configuraciones según la marca de su 
televisor).

PASO 2 
Continúe con SALIDA DE AUDIO y seleccione “SALIDA ÓPTICA / SALIDA 
DIGITAL”. Muchos televisores harán esto automáticamente; omita este paso si 
es necesario.

PASO 3 
Configure el formato de salida de audio en “PCM / STEREO” ON o “DOLBY” OFF.

Si tiene problemas para encontrar estas configuraciones, puede escanear el 
código QR relacionado con la marca de su televisor O visitar avantree.com/
quartet/tv-audio-settings para obtener una guía más detallada.

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG NETFLIX / 
AMAZON PRIME
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NOTA 1: Los televisores inteligentes restablecen automáticamente la 
configuración después de las actualizaciones del sistema. Después de una 
actualización, asegúrese de que el formato de entrada / salida de audio 
esté configurado en “PCM” y NO en “AUTO” o “Dolby”.
NOTA 2: Cuando utilice Netflix o Amazon Prime, es posible que necesite 
iniciar la película / programa antes de cambiar la configuración de audio a 
“PCM”.

Recargar los Auriculares
Carga los auriculares utilizando el cable de carga USB C 4 en 1, incluido en la 
caja, y un adaptador USB de 5V/500mA-2A (el cargador de tu teléfono o similar 
debería funcionar).

El LED rojo fijo indica que la carga está en curso; Una vez que la luz se apaga, 
los auriculares están completamente cargados. Se necesitan aproximadamente 
3 horas para cargar completamente los auriculares.
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NOTA: Se recomienda utilizar un adaptador USB 1A-2A para cargar los 
auriculares, especialmente cuando se cargan cuatro auriculares al mismo 
tiempo. La carga con un adaptador de 500 mA puede resultar en tiempos 
de carga más prolongados al cargar varios auriculares al mismo tiempo.

Características Avanzadas
Escuchar con una Barra de Sonido

La función de pass-through del Quartet le permite escuchar a través de 
auriculares y una barra de sonido externa/AVR estéreo simultáneamente.

PASO 1
Configure el transmisor y conéctelo a su televisor.

PASO 2
Conecte un cable de audio óptico auxiliar de 3,5 mm o RCA al puerto de audio 
relacionado en la sección “BYPASS/SPEAKER” del transmisor

PASO 3
Conecte el otro extremo a su sistema de audio externo y listo.

DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
DC IN AUX AUXOPTICAL OPTICAL

RX Output TX Input

TV/Audio Source

Sound System
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NOTA: Bypass solo funciona con el mismo tipo de entrada / salida, es decir, 
si se conecta al televisor a través de OPT, también deberá conectarse al 
altavoz a través de OPT.

Agregar Más Auriculares

Puede agregar hasta 100 auriculares Quartet-Extra a su equipo inalámbrico 
Quartet manteniendo una baja latencia. Tenga en cuenta que SÓLO los 
auriculares Quartet-Extra/Duet-Extra son compatibles con el transmisor debido 
a conexiones de protocolo privado.

PASO 1
En el transmisor, presione y mantenga presionado el botón “Link” durante 2 
segundos. El indicador LED “Enlace” parpadeará en blanco.

PASO 2
Encienda su par de auriculares Quartet-Extra, luego deslice y mantenga 
presionado el interruptor de encendido en la posición “PAIR” hasta que el
indicador LED parpadee rápidamente en azul.

PASO 3
Mantenga sus auriculares y transmisor cerca y espere. Una vez conectado, el 
indicador LED de conexión de auriculares se volverá azul fijo.

Ripeti questi passaggi per aggiungere fino a 100 cuffie al tuo set
wireless Quartet.

Per acquistare le cuffie Quartet Extra, scansiona il codice QR qui sotto.



Manual del Usuario  Quartet

78

ES

Especificaciones Técnisscas

Tecnología

Tecnología 2.4GHz 

Peso neto de los auriculares 200g

2.4GHz  

Frecuencia de respuesta (Hz)

Duración de la batería Hasta a 20 horas 

Alimentación 5V/1-2A

20Hz-20KHz

Radio de conexión

Tiempo para la recarga
completa 3 horas   

Puerto de alimentación USB C

Hasta a 30m

Alimentación

Distorsión 0.5%

5V/1-2A

Puerto de alimentación

Relación entre señal y ruido. 85dB

USB C

Auriculares

Transmisor
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FAQ
A continuación se detallan algunas de las preguntas más comunes que tienen 
los usuarios durante la configuración.

Puedo escuchar audio a través de los parlantes de mi televisor y audífonos 
inalámbricos al mismo tiempo?
Esta posibilidad depende únicamente de si su televisor admite o no la funcio-
nalidad de transmitir audio a 2 fuentes al mismo tiempo. Puede probar difer-
entes métodos para comprobar si su televisor puede hacer esto o no; consulte 
avantree.com/quartet/sound para más detalles.

Por qué no puedo escuchar el sonido cuando veo Netflix/Prime Video?
Es posible que tengas que volver a cambiar la configuración de audio de tu 
televisor mientras miras Netflix / Prime Video. Esto puede deberse a que la 
película está en formato Dolby Digital Surround Sound o a que la está viendo 
con un dispositivo de transmisión / decodificador de cable independiente. 
Mientras Netflix/Prime Video está abierto, vaya a la configuración de audio de 
su televisor y asegúrese de que la salida de audio esté configurada en “PCM/
STEREO” y “DOLBY” esté apagada.

Por qué escucho interferencias de mi enrutador Wi-Fi?
Lo mejor es mantener el transmisor al menos a 1 metro de distancia de los 
enrutadores Wi-Fi para evitar interferencias.

Para obtener respuestas a preguntas como estas, puede visitar avantree.com/
support/quartet para obtener una lista completa de preguntas frecuentes, 
opuede contactarnos directamente para obtener más ayuda.
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Contact Us

Support Tickets 

Video Guide 

Product Registration 

Support Email 

FAQ 

avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

avantree.com/Quartet/video 

See QR code on the product tag. 

support@avantree.com

avantree.com/support/Quartet

Support Numbers 

CA +1 800 232 2078 9am-6pm PST

US    +1 800 232 2078 9am-6pm PST

UK    +44 208 068 2023 9am-6pm GMT

DE    +49 322 2109 7297 11am-9pm CET

FR    +33 17 634 0312 11am-9pm CET

IT    +39 069 4803 330 9am-6pm CET

ES    +34 93 1786 261 9am-6pm CET

AU    +61 2 8310 9897 11am-7pm AEST

Mon-Fri

Mon-Fri

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Fri
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